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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

 
On January 13, 1965, a charge was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 
called the Board, by Food, Beverage and Express Drivers Local Union No. 145, affiliated with the 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, hereinafter 
called the Union, alleging that Greenwich Taxi Co., Inc., hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, has 
engaged in and is now engaging in unfair labor practices as set forth and defined in the Connecticut State 
Labor Relations Act (Section 31-105, subsection 6) hereinafter referred to as the Act. 
 
On February 11, 1965, after his investigation, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the 
Respondent. With the permission of the Board, and with no objection from the parties, the Agent, on 
February 24, 1965, issued an amended complaint. 
 
On March 8, 1965, the Respondent filed an answer to the amended complaint denying, in substance, the 
allegations of the complaint material to the commission of unfair labor practices. 
 

THE HEARING 
AND 

CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
On February 23, 1965, and on March 18, 1965, the Board held hearings upon the complaint at Stamford, 
Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated therein and was represented by Robert C. Bell, 
Jr., Esq., its Secretary and Attorney. The Union appeared and participated therein and was represented by 
Mr. Joseph P. Cleary, its Secretary and Treasurer. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to 



examine and cross-examine witnesses, and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 
 
At the commencement of the hearing, Respondent denied the commission of the unfair labor practice. 
 
The Complaint 
 
The complaint alleges that on or about September 28, 1961, a duly negotiated collective bargaining 
contract was executed by and between the Union and the Respondent, which contract contained a 
terminal date of October 1, 1964, and an automatic renewal clause; 
 
The complaint further alleges that the Union on or about July 16, 1964, gave written notice to Respondent 
of its intent to reopen and to negotiate changes in the collective bargaining contract dated September 28, 
1961; 
 
On or about September 15, 1964, the Union submitted in writing to the Respondent its proposed changes 

regarding the said collective bargaining contract, and requested an early start in the negotiations; 1/ 
 
The Union and the Respondent met, conferred and duly negotiated on November 23, 1964, a change in 
the said collective bargaining contract. On December 14, 1964, the employees of the Respondent within 
the collective bargaining unit ratified the change in the said contract negotiated by the Union with the 
Respondent; 
 
On January 7, 1965, Respondent, although requested to do so by the Union, refused to honor and sign the 
memorandum of agreement embodying the terms and conditions in the said collective bargaining 
contract which was negotiated on November 23, 1964; 
 
On January 7, 1965, Respondent offered to sign the said collective bargaining contract on the condition 
that the Union agree to an extension of an existing collective bargaining agreement at The Stamford 
Transit Company, said Company being a separate corporate entity, but engaged in a like business; 
 
Since January 7, 1965, and continuing to the date of this complaint, the Respondent, by its failure and 
refusal to sign the memorandum of agreement, and by setting a condition for signing said contract, has 
failed and refused, and continues to fail and refuse to bargain with the Union as the exclusive 
representative of the employees of the Respondent in the unit described in Paragraph 3 of the amended 
complaint. 
 
The Alleged Refusal to Bargain 
 
In its verified answer to the amended complaint, Respondent stated, in effect, that on or about January 7, 
1965, it declined to sign a proffered memorandum of agreement as being not properly interpretative of 
its offer or intent and in addition the Respondent alleged that any and all offers were at all times a 
package and contingent and conditioned on an equivocal extension of contracts with the taxi companies 
in both Greenwich and Stamford. 
 
It is clear that the Act imposes upon an employer the affirmative duty to bargain collectively upon 
demand with representatives of a majority of the employees in an appropriate bargaining unit. 
 
 
 
1/ The allegations described in this and the foregoing paragraphs were admitted by Respondent. 



The basic theory of the Act is that free opportunity for negotiations with the duly accredited 
representatives of the employees within the appropriate bargaining units promotes harmonious, stable, 
and peaceful labor relations. The Act requires no specific forms of authority of the bargaining 
representatives. 
 
It is therefore necessary for us to consider whether the Union requested the Respondent to negotiate, 
and, if so, whether the Respondent refused to bargain collectively with the Union. 
 
We find the subordinate facts in the present case to be as follows: 
 

1. On September 28, 1961, the Union had been the duly accredited bargaining agent for the 
employees working for the Respondent by virtue of a collective bargaining contract entered into 
by the Union and the Respondent with a terminal date on October 1, 1964, and an automatic 
renewal clause. (Transcript, Ex. 5) 
 

2. On July 16, 1964, the Union gave notice to the Respondent of its intent to reopen, and to negotiate 
changes in the collective bargaining contract dated September 28, 1961. (Transcript, Ex. 1) 
 

3. On September 15, 1964, the Union submitted in writing to the Respondent its proposed changes 
regarding the said collective bargaining contract and requested an early start in the negotiations. 
(Transcript, Ex. 2) 
 

4. Respondent received but failed to answer these letters, and took no steps to get in touch with the 
Union. The union sent another letter to Mr. Bell on or about November 6, 1964, calling attention to 
the previous letters and again requesting the setting of a date to start negotiations "during the 
week of November ninth." (Transcript, Ex. 3)  
 

5. Respondent ignored this letter also, although it, too, was received. 
 

6. Some time after this last letter Mr. Regnery telephoned Mr. Catino and suggested a meeting 
between Union's and Respondent's representatives. 
 

7. This meeting was held at Mr. Catino’s house on November 23, 1964. Mr. Catino, Mr. Cleary and Mr. 
Regnery attended it. 
 

8. At this meeting all persons present agreed upon the terms set forth in Exhibit 4. 
 

9. The Union representatives understood that such an agreement had to be approved by Mr. Bell 
before it would be binding on Respondent. They therefore urged Mr. Catino to submit it to Mr. Bell. 
 

10. Mr. Bell had full authority to make agreements of this kind for Respondent. 
 

11. Mr. Catino submitted Exhibit 4 to Mr. Bell, and Mr. Bell said "O.K." At this time Mr. Bell did not 
state that the agreement would have to cover both Greenwich and Stanford. 
 

12. Mr. Catino reasonably thought that this response signified approval. He therefore told Mr. Regnery 
that the terms of Exhibit 4 had been approved. 
 

13. These terns were there upon submitted to the Union membership for approval on or about 
December 14, 1964, and were approved. 
 



14. On January 7, 1965, the Union requested Mr. Bell to sign Exhibit 4. 
 

15. Mr. Bell refused to do so unless the Union also agreed to an extension of the bargaining agreement 
between the Union and The Stanford Transit Co., hereinafter called Stamford. This refusal (except 
upon the condition stated) continued through the time of the hearings. 
 

16. Stamford is a Connecticut corporation doing a taxicab business in Stamford. Mr. Bell is a majority 
stockholder in and Secretary of Stamford, but it is a corporate entity separate from Respondent. 
 

17. The Union has been the accredited bargaining representative for the Stamford employees for 
some years. In 1961, when collective bargaining contracts were being negotiated, the Union 
requested Mr. Bell to “lump the Stamford and Greenwich companies together in one contract." Bell 
refused, and the Greenwich and Stamford employees have always constituted separate bargaining 
units. 
 

18. The Union has at all times during the present negotiations refused to accede to the condition 
imposed by Mr. Bell, described in Paragraph 15 above, and Exhibit 4 has not been signed. 

 
Upon the evidence and the entire record in this proceeding, the Board makes the following findings of 
fact and conclusions of law: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. Greenwich Taxi Co., Inc., is a Connecticut corporation having an office and principal place of 
business at the Railroad Station, Eastbound, Greenwich, Connecticut, and is engaged in the 
business of transportation of passengers by taxicabs for hire by authority of a Certificate of Public 
Conveyance and Necessity issued by the Public Utilities Commission, State of Connecticut. Robert 
C. Bell is the majority owner of all the stock of the corporation and is actively engaged in the 
management of the business. 
 

2. Food, Beverage and Express Drivers Local Union No. 145, affiliated with the International 
Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, is a labor 
organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective bargaining, and of 
dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other 
mutual aid and protection. 
 

3. All taxicab drivers employed by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of 
collective bargaining. 
 

4. Since on or about January 7, 1965, Respondent has failed and refused, and continues to fail and 
refuse to bargain collectively in good faith, although requested to so by the Union. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 7, of the Act. 

 
2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the Act, 

and is the exclusive representative of all the employees within the appropriate unit. 
 

3. On and since January 7, 1965, Respondent has refused to bargain collectively with the Union in 
violation of Section 31-105, subsection 6, of the Act, by 



 
(a) refusing to sign Exhibit 4 after it was negotiated by its representative and approved by its 

authorized officers; 
 

(b) imposing as a condition of bargaining the Union’s agreement to accept like terms for a 
separate and independent bargaining unit. 
 

 
ORDER 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and pursuant to Section 31-107, 
subsection (c) of the Act, it is 
 
O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agent, successors and assigns, shall: 
 

1. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively with Food, Beverage and Express Drivers 
Local Union No. 145, affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, 
Warehousemen and Helpers of America as exclusive representative of all taxicab drivers in the 
Respondent's place of business employed by the Respondent with respect to rates of pay, wages, 
hours of employment or other conditions of employment; 
 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 
will effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 

a. Upon request by the Union, sign and execute the memorandum of agreement dated 
November 23, 1964, effective November 23, 1964, (Exhibit 4) embodying the terms and 
conditions extending the contract to September 30, 1965; 
 

b. Immediately post in a conspicuous place in its place of business, where its employees 
within the appropriate unit herein found customarily assemble, and leave posted for a 
period of thirty consecutive days from the date of posting, a copy of this Order in its 
entirety, together with a statement (form attached hereto and marked Schedule "A") that: 
 

(1) Respondent will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to cease and 
desist in Paragraph 1 of this Order; 
 

(2) Upon request by the Union, it will sign and execute the memorandum of 
agreement dated November 23, 1964, and effective November 23, 1964 (Exhibit 
4) embodying the terms and conditions extending the contract to September 30, 
1965. 
 

c. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 
200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within fifteen days of the receipt of 
this Decision and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 
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SCHEDULE “A” 
 
 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 
 
 

The undersigned, in accordance with the orders of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations dated 

the twenty-fourth day of May, 1965, a copy of which is separately posted with this Notice, does hereby 

state: 

1. It will not engage in the conduct from which it was ordered to cease and desist in Paragraph 1 of 

said order; 

2. It will, upon request of the Union, sign and execute the memorandum of agreement dated 

November 23, 1964, and effective November 23, 1964 (Exhibit 4) embodying the terms and 

conditions extending the contract to September 30, 1965; 

3. It will take the affirmative action it was ordered to take in Paragraph 2 (c) of said order. 

 

Dated at Greenwich, Connecticut, this                               day of 1955.  

 

THE GREENWICH TAXI CO., INC. 
 
 

By ____________________________________________________ 

              Its 
 


